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THE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
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+ The target group of the survey: self-employed persons and micro-
enterprises (<10 employees) based in Hungary

+ Sample: nationwide representative by region and industry

+ Number of items: N=1000

+ Data collection method: CATI (Computer Assisted Telephone Interview)
+ Survey length: 15 minutes

+ Time of data collection: March 2021




DETAILED RESEARCH RESULTS

Equipment availability and internet access




Availability of equipments

Which of the following assets does your business have?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Smartphone 83,5
Laptop I 75,2
Multifunctional printer I 69,4
PC I 67,4
Printer I 54.0
Tablet NN 36,3
In-house central IT infrastructure IEEEE—— 15,6
Drone m 24
3D printer W 2,3
Industry 4.0 solutions 1 0,8
Other, digital tools supporting core business M 6,5

Other, digital tools support business activities M 2,7

100%
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Average
number

2,4
2,0
1,3
2,1
1,6
1,6
1,2
1,2
1,2
8,3
2,2
2,4

Of which the
following were
purchased
during the
pandemic

0,2
0,1
0,0
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,1
0,2
0,1
1,3
0,2
0,3

The vast majority of the micro-enterprises have a smartphone and/or a laptop, as well as a multifunctional and/or basic printer
and PC. The take-up of central IT infrastructure and the use of Industry 4.0 solutions is very low. All segments are somehow
affected from COVID-19, but Industry 4.0 solutions stand out with a massive, 15 percentage growth rate.

Basis: all respondents (N=1000); average: who owns the device
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Fixed internet access <> SzazapviG

Does the business have a fixed internet subscription? If so, do you plan to keep the
subscription after the crisis is gone?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Fixed internet [0/ 71,4 27,8 0,1

B Yes, but only during the COVID-19 pandemic B Yes, already subscribers before the COVID-19 pandemic m No W don’t know/no opinion

The pandemic has not had a significant impact on the take-up of fixed internet subscriptions among micro-enterprises: the
majority of respondents (71%) already had a subscription and less than 1% of respondents subscribed to a fixed internet service
during the pandemic. They all intend to keep their subscription later.

Basis: all respondents (N=1000) 7/ .



Mobile internet access <& SzazapviG

How many of your smartphones have a mobile internet subscription? How many of them had
a mobile data subscription during/because the COVID-19 outbreak?

Has mobile internet Data package purchased
during the COVID-19
outbreak
Wy
96,2% 7,5%
2,2 0,2

Businesses with smartphones typically subscribe to mobile internet on all devices (average: 2.2 mobile internet / 2.4
smartphones per business). During the pandemic, 8% bought a mobile broadband subscription.

Basis: those who has a smartphone (N=834)




DETAILED RESEARCH RESULTS

Use of digital solutions and services




Softwares, apps, other digital solutions &> SzazapveG

What software, application and other digital solutions does your company have?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
invoicing software (e-invoice capability) 13,1 47,2 36,7 2,9
Storage service (pl. Dropbox, Google one, etc.) K¥) 39,4 55,1 3,6
Webshop {03! 91,5 1

Telecommuting platform (licence)

CRM system [OWAEEE 92,4 2
Company owned application [0 EERS 94,8 1,1
Other [yl 93,0 4,6

B Yes, but only during/because the COVID-19 pandemic B Yes, used before COVID-19 pandemic m No m Don’t know/no opinion

The most commonly used digital solutions are invoicing softwares (more than 60% of businesses have one) and various storage

services. Less than 10% of the businesses have a stand-alone webshop, remote working platform, CRM solution or an own
application.

Basis: all respondents (N=1000) 10 .



DETAILED RESEARCH RESULTS

Use of digital services




Use of eGovernment services &> SzazapveG

Is your company in the practice of using the following eGovernment services?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Online tax and contribution returns JoJ] 75,3 19,6 4.8
eBEV-services [l 66,7 27,1 4,9
Cégkapu storage services [iWi 67,8 27,4 4,6
Registry court data services i) 48,8 43,6 7,5
Fulfilling statistical data collection obligations Je&! 45,1 449 9,6

ePaper services [0§% 41,7 49,7

-

Electronic public procurement platforms Jol SRR 81,2

Data request on the Vehicle Service Platform (JSZP) Ko SIeK¢) 82,4

Reporting vehicle ownershipa changes [CHERCAL 84,5

-

Other {055 Wi

O
.'_\
(9]
o
O

B Yes, started using because COVID-19 outbreak W Yes, used before COVID-19 outbreak B No m Don’t know/no opinion

The majority of micro-enterprises are using online tax and contribution declaration solutions. There has been no significant
increase in the use of digital platforms as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Base: all responders (N=1000) 12 .



Use of electronic financial services

Has your business used the following electronic financial services?

&> SzazapveG

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Online bank transfer KoV 7

79,8

%)

S
=
]
W

Instant bank transfer [

Online banking PpXe; 2

o
~
No
N
i

Bank application {eW) 58,1 40,4 1,3

Online top-up / account balance enquiry [W 53,0 44,8 2,1
Online check payment §i! 449 53,1 0,9

Online insurance JoN! 27,1 72,0 0,7

Fintech services (Revolut, Transferwise) IR

87,3
Online investing [0No RS

90,7 0,7
Online credit (oNNINER) 95,4 0,6
Other foRa 94,7 4,9

M Yes, due to COVID-19 W Yes, already before COVID-19 H No ® Don’t know/no opinion

The majority of micro-enterprises have already been using the most typical online financial services (i.e transfering money, online
banking, banking apps) regardless of the pandemic. The increase due to the pandemic situation is not significant.

Base: all respondents (N=1000)

13 |



Use of online utility and convenience services &> SzazapveG

Are you in the habit of using the following online utility and convenience services?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Online tracking of deliveries K& 51,1 47,0 0,7
Public utility management via online platforms pXo) 47,5 49,8 0,7
Mobile parking [eW 45,6 53,5 0,7
Online motorway vignette purchase 39,8 59,5 0,7
Online tourism and catering services [0J] 28, 0,4

Mobile balance top-up

[EEN
o
O
[e)
(o)
N
[O]
~
=3 EY =2 K=
NERU R

Virpay vignette purchase [0y R 83,5 )
Online purchase of rail tickets or season tickets [0y KRS 87,9 )
Online purchase of bus tickets or season tickets JoSIg: 92,1 0,2
Online purchase of BKV tickets or season tickets (for Budapest) folNEENe 941 0,2

B Yes, due to COVID-19 W Yes, already before COVID-19 m No m Don’t know/no opinion

The use of the services listed here is typically very low. The only service used by more than half of the businesses is online
tracking of shipments/deliveries.

Base: all respondents (N=1000) 14 .



Benefits of digital services

If you are using the following services, what benefits do you attach to them?

Financial services Online administration Public utility and convenience
N=928 N=902 services N=790

75,0 69,2

Comfort 76,9 75,3 74,7

Cost-saving [ 375 B o 33,8
other [ 5.8 j s> 5,5
Don’t know/no opinion I 3,9 I 4,7 10,2

The most commonly associated benefits are the speed and comfort.

Base: those who use such services. More answers.

&> SzazapveG

Cloud based services
N=486

63,5

70,2

40,7

| X
Bs

15 |




Reasons for not using digital services < SzazapviG

If you do not use the following services, what is the reason?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Cloud based services N=514 21,8 16,4 15,9 251 12,2 7,7
Online public utility and convenience services N=210 13,6 17,7 11,6 33,2 1,5 14,0 8,3
Online administrative services N=98 10,1 14,0 10,3 23,6 17,4 9,0 15,6
Online financial services N=72 17,6 17,1 31,5 18,5 5,6
B Do notknow mCannotuse M Safety concerns Do not need M The accountant or someone else does it like this Other  m Don’t know/no opinion

The most common reason for not using digital services is that the businesses do not have the need to use them. Also common
response is that businesses are not familiar with these services or can not use them. Significant factor among the non-users are
security concerns as well.

Base: those who do not currently use such services. Supported and spontaneous responses. 16 .



Start using digital services < SzazapvieG

Under what circumstances/conditions would you use the following services?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Cloud based services N=514 ||| iR 2 35,7 406 126 14,9 9,3
Online public utility and convenience services N=210 kWl 4.4 12,3 434 6,5 B 29,0 2,1
Online administrative services N=98 5,2 30,9 0 101 59 18,6 10,2
Ontine financial services N=72 ||| RN OEENN 24,1 142 W 33,0 5,3

B Plan to use W If it would be safer

B Would use with better conditions Only use out of necessity

W Lack of knowledge Do not need it

® Do not use due to personal preferences Handled by someone else

Other B No such condition, would not use it anyway

m No answer

A significant share of businesses are reluctant to use digital services and another big proportion of them believe that they do not
need them at the moment.

Base: those who do not currently use such services. Spontaneous answers. 17 .



Online procurement

Does your company buy online within the country?
Does your company buy online from abroad?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Within the country Pa] 65,5 31,9 0,3
From abroad [/ 27,0 71,7 0,6

B Yes, due to COVID-19 M Yes, already before COVID-19 ®No mDon’t know/no opinion

&> SzazapveG

40,8

m Within the country and from abroad
m Only within the country

Only from abroad
m None of these

While two thirds of businesess buy online within the country (except in the agricultural sector, below 50%), less than one third buy
online from abroad (28% on average; slightly more common in the industry, 36%). One third of the respondents (32%) do not shop

online at all.

Base: all respondents (N=1000)

18 |



Online sales <& SzazapviG

Does your business sell online to the domestic market?
Does your business sell abroad online?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% %

To the domestic market JONENENS 83,7 0,1

To abroad [NIEWi 94,4 0,3

m Yes, due to COVID-19 = M Yes,already before COVID-19 ®mNo mDon’t know/no opinion = Only to the domestic market
Only abroad

m Also to Hungary and abroad

m None of these

Only 5% of the businesses sell online (let it be domestic market or abroad), while 84% are not engaged in sales activities at all.

Base: all respondents (N=1000) 19 .
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Adoption rates of microenterprises are much lower than among SMEs.

Most micro-enterprises have a variety of devices (smartphone and laptop) which use mobile
internet frequently, but fixed broadband adoption is low.

The take-up of digital solutions, apps, softwares is extremely low.

The use of digital services is rather uncommon, with the exception of some eGovernment
services (where use is mandatory).

The majority of the businesses buy online but online selling is negligible, both data far
below the performance of SMEs.
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Department of Economic

Regulation in
Telecommunications

New unit focusing on the digitalisation process of SMEs

Internet, Digitalisation; Market

Analysis

General Aspects of
Economic Regulation in
Telecommunications

Internet Economy,
Geoblocking

Digitalisation;
New Services;
Internet Platforms

Net Neutrality,

Platform Monitoring,
Artificial Intelligence

Digitalisation of SMEs

Market Definition and
Market Analysis

Implementation of digitalisation
funding programmes
e.g. ,innovative and practical
applications and data spaces in the
digital GAIA-X ecosystem”

23



Accompanying SMEs" digitalisation process

" Embracing the digitization in SMEs is not only a key political priority, but also a major

practical challenge;

" Digital transformation is essential for innovative and competitive SMEs and requires not
only an overarching strategy at the company level, digital skills and investments, but also

confidence in IT security and electronic data protection;

" New BNetzA activities aiming in particular at accompanying the digital transformation
of SMEs, e.g.

» monitoring developments in SMESs’ digitalisation process

» collecting and disseminating relevant information (e.g. best practice examples,
results of studies and availability of funding programmes)

» Provision of support to the Ministry for the implementation of relevant digital funding
programmes

acting as a central contact point for SMEs and foreign delegations
Consolidation of information (one-stop-shop), matching, mapping

" Cross-cutting task which can build on BNetzA'’s existing digitalisation expertise; Further

work needed to gain deeper understanding of SMESs’ specific challenges and opportunities.

" Gradually establishing BNetzA as a competent body in the field of SMESs’ digitalisation. o4



Mix of instruments for incentivising and supporting SMES’

digitalisation process

Framework conditions \

+ Political priority:
> National SME strategy
> National Digitalisation strategy
> National data strategy
> National Al strategy

* Performant data infrastructure
(internet access, speed)

» Data protection rules

» IT Security, standards

» Ability & willingness/ mindset to
vmbark on a digitalisation journey

4 Financial support )

Funding programmes at EU, national,
regional & communal levels
Dedicated loan programmes

\_ _J
(" R&D )
» Scientific studies
» Knowledge transfer
\’ Promotion of use cases )
(" Stakeholders )

Industry associations
Research centers, universities
Dedicated SME associations

Digitalisation

process
in SMEs

/Digital skills/knowledge\
building

» SME specific offer of webinars and
workshops about digitalisation
technologies and their potentials
(free of charge)

» Promotion of Best-practices

» Dedicated studies/ surveys

« Demonstration centers

* IT Trainer, Al-Trainer

* New university degree programmes

focusing on digitalisation/ new
Qofessorships for Al /
/ Networks/ \
Information platforms

+ Digital innovation hubs

* Transfer-networks

+ Centers of excellence (regionally
distributed)

* Regional economic development
agencies

» Dedicated networks/ Clusters for e.g.

Al, or cloud solutions
* Matching apps (e.g. I2Match) and

other cooperation schemes between
Qstablished SMEs & digital startupy




Integration of digital technology at SME level

Integration of digital technologies (max. Index=100)
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m Business digitisation me-Commerce Germany Eu
DESI 2018 | DESI 2019 | DESI 2020 | DESI 2020
value value value Value
4al Electronic information sharing NA NA 29% 34%
% enterprises 2017 2017 2019 2019
4a2 Social media 16% 16% 23% 25%
% enterprises 2017 2017 2019 2019
4a3 Big data 6% 15% 15% 12%
% enterprises 2016 2018 2018 2018
4ad Cloud MNA 12% 12% 18%
% enterprises 2017 2018 2018 2018
4b1 SMEs selling online 23% 19% 17% 18%
% SMEs 2017 2018 2019 2019
4b2 e-Commerce turnover 11% 9% 10% 11%
% SME turnowver 2017 2018 2019 2019
4b3 Selling online cross-border 11% 11% 10% 8% 26
% SMEs 2017 2017 2019 2019

Source: DESI 2020
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Digital Services in the EU

The Agricultural Perspective
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Setting the frame

» Digital readiness as precondition to safeguard a way out of the crisis

» Certain sectors and territorial settings as specifically vulnerable = remote/ rural areas & agri-food
sector — predominantly micro-enterprises (in terms of employment)

» Idea of catching up and connecting these sectors and areas = preventing brain drain, sustaining
income by increasing competitiveness

» ... but whatis the reality?




AGRICULTURAL LAND PER URBAN-RURAL NUTS2 TYPOLOGIES INCLUDING REMOTENESS

Pote nt i a I fo r a g ri - Percentage change on agricultural land, 2020-2040,

in NUT3 regions classified as:

micro-enterprises in .

the EU — the demand =

Intermediate, remote

m Decrease

side of digital P55 e, chosa 0 et
readiness T

[ Decrease é
P increase _ b
e
ot

=

Change in agricultural land, 2020-2040
(Source : LUISA)
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...and the supply side for digital readiness
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Conclusions

» Digital readiness in micro-enterprises goes hand in hand with sector development

» Large gaps between MS and regions

» Future perspectives increasingly dependent on national interventions = discussion on importance
and role of cohesion policy




Additional information

OIR GmbH
Bernd SCHUH

schuh@oir.at | +43 1533 87 47
1010 Wien, Franz-Josefs-Kai 27

Subscribe to our e-letter: www.oir.at/e-letter
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Digital skills of workforce is key to
SME digitalization

Vilmos Both

April 30th, 2021
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Digitalisation Is a key factor of competitiveness i'/SZ

= Digital economy could give a major boost to the Hungarian economy: in 3 years
its GDP contribution may be well above 25%, providing an annual HUF 4k

billion above the organic growth path. « The groundbreaking research by

Szazadvég underlined that digital
transformation of micro enterprises
and SMEs should be a focal point.
Key areas of intervention:
* Increasing digital skills
Digital transformation of SMEs
Digital infrastructure (fiber/mobile)

0 Support the innovation and export
2003 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2015 2020 2021 x02: 2023 . e T .
activities of digital businesses.

User-friendly digital public services.

Organic path  — Technology-driven path -~ Recession path




Lack of digital skills deprive SMEs of workforce i-lsz

AND costumers

= Millions of Hungarians do

not have basic digital
skills, and many more
lack the proper digital
competences for working
In a digital environment.

= The problem is reflected
iIn Hungary’'s mere
position in the DESI
Index.

* [nternational/large
companies are
outbidding SMEs in the
guest for digitally skilled

YA I IFII'FI\ | N a¥W o

Digital Economy and Society Index (DESI) 2020 ranking

m 1 Connectivity m 2 Human capital m 3 Use of intemet services w4 Integration of digital technology m5 Digital public services

FI SE DK NL MT IE EE UK BE LU ES DE AT LTFR s CZ LV PT H SK PL CY IT RO EL BG

Source: DESI 2020



Digital skills are key for SME digitalisation i'/sz

= The lack of digital
workforce is threatening

)
the competitiveness of all engineer
businesses in all sectors s
as well as the Hungarian ' IT expert

national economy.

Estimated shortage

(HU, thousands)

Digital employees
= This Shortage IS grOWing 500 (High level of digital skills)
at all dlgltal skill levels. Employees with average digital
: : : skills
= The situation will not
Improve without a Employees with basic digital
comprehensive competences
governmental

intervention at all levels of _

the educational system.




... but first we need to raise participation levels

In adult education NSZ

Participation in adult education by country (ages 25-64)

Jos-4a1 d41-87 Her-108

Mios-151 Wis1-316 2 Not available
Minimum value 0.9 Maximum value31.6

* Hungarians are less willing to take part in adult education
» Besides digital skills, many lack general basic competences

Source: Eurostat



Conclusion: development of digital skills of the
workforce is key to SME digitalization, as well as for a
successful digital transition of the national economy.
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